



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP(M).306/2021 Complainant/ appellant : Sri Bhaskar Jyoti Das.

Respondent : SPIO, O/o Chief Engineer, PWD (NEC & Border Roads)

Date of order : 22.11.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 22.11.2021

- 1. The petitioner has submitted a RTI petition dated 8.7.2021 before the SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD (NEC & Border Roads) seeking some information under RTI Act, 2005. However, the RTI application has been forwarded to the concerned APIO & EE, Commn, & IBRC Branch for providing information vide letter No. CE/RTI/32/2018/41 dated 13.07.2021. A reply has been furnished to the petitioner vide letter No. CE/RTI/32/2018/47 dated 27.07.2021.
- 2. Being aggrieved by not getting the complete information furnished, the petitioner filed first appeal petition dated 9.8.2021 before the First Appellate Authority of the Office of the Chief Engineer, PWD (NEC & Border Roads). The date of first appeal hearing is fixed on 10.9.2021 at 2.00 PM. During the hearing the petitioner was present, but the First Appellate Authority was not present because of an urgent meeting at Assam Secretariat, Dispur. The hearing of first appeal petition is again re-fixed on 23.9.2021 at 12.30 PM, notice of which was issued to the petitioner vide letter No. CE/RTI/32/2018/54 dated 15.9.2021. Reportedly on not satisfied with the decision of First Appellate Authority, the petitioner filed second appeal petition dated 4.10.2021 before the Commission. Accordingly, the date of hearing is fixed today.
- 3. The petitioner Sri Bhaskar Jyoti Das is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Chief Engineer, PWD (NEC & Border Roads) Sri K. Bayan and Sri Gobind Singh, ASPIO are present. The SPIO, PWRD has submitted a written statement which is taken on case records.
- 4. In the written statement it has mentioned that in the first appeal hearing it was discussed that some information is related to 3rd party and the concerned branch has processed the matter to issue a letter to 3rd party. But no reply has been received till now.
- 5. The Commission therefore, advices the SPIO to give a final notice/reminder to the concerned 3rd party and take a final decision and intimat the petitioner accordingly.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).306/2021

Dtd. 22.11.2021

Copy to:

- 1. Sri K. Bayan, SPIO, O/o the Chief Engineer, PWD (NEC & Border Roads), RG Baruah Road, Chandmari, Guwahati-03 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Gobind Singh, ASPIO (E.E), O/o the Chief Engineer, PWRD, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Bhaskar Jyoti Das, Executive Editor, Sangbad Live, Nilgiri Path, H.No-01 (Backside of Bluedart Building) 2nd Floor, RGB Road, Guwahati-24, Assam for information
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission